

No. 22-0909

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 2022

IN RE PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC., DEBTOR,

ELEANOR RIGBY,

Petitioner,

v.

PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC.,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari from the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team 28
Counsel for Respondent

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITES iii

OPINIONS BELOW.....x

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....x

STATUTES INVOLVED.....x

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 I. FACTS1

 II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY4

STANDARD OF REVIEW5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT6

 I. BANKRUPTCY COURTS HAVE THE AUTHORITY TO APPROVE NON-CONSENSUAL RELEASES
 OF THIRD-PARTY DIRECT CLAIMS AGAINST NON-DEBTOR AFFILIATES AS PART OF A
 CHAPTER 11 PLAN OF REORGANIZATION6

 A. The Jurisdiction of Federal Bankruptcy Courts is Broad and Encompasses Third
 Party Disputes7

 B. The Confirmation of Third-Party Releases is Consistent with Constitutional and
 Statutory Authority8

 i. The District Court and Thirteenth Circuit Court’s Reading of 11 U.S.C. §
 1123(b) is Correct and Should be Followed10

 ii. 11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5) Provides Additional Authority for Confirmation of
 the Plan11

 iii. 1 U.S.C § 105(a) Grants Bankruptcy Courts Authority to Approve Debtor’s
 Plan.....11

 C. Third Party Releases Promote Core Attributes of Bankruptcy Law and Should Thus
 be Permitted in this Matter.....12

 D. Section 524 Does not Govern the Implementation of Third-Party Releases13

 E. The Majority of Circuits have Held Nonconsensual Third-Party Releases as
 Acceptable in Certain Situations.....15

 II. SUBCHAPTER V OF CHAPTER 11 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE ALLOWS A CORPORATE
 DEBTOR, PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C. § 1192, TO DISCHARGE DEBTS OF THE TYPES
 SPECIFIED IN SUBPARAGRAPHS (1) THROUGH (19) OF 11 U.S.C. § 523(A), AS SAID
 DISCHARGE EXCEPTIONS ONLY APPLY TO INDIVIDUAL DEBTORS18

 A. The Plain Language of Sections 523(a) and 1192 Unambiguously Limit the Section
 Discharge Exceptions to Individual Debtors Only18

 B. Applying Respondent’s Reading of “Individual Debtor” in Section 523(a) to Limit
 Debt of the Kind Under Section 1192 Does Not Create Absurd Result.....21

 C. Respondent’s Reading Fits Well Within the Coherent Structure of the Statute23

 D. Any Statutory Ambiguity Must Be Construed Liberally in Favor of the Debtor 25

CONCLUSION.....30

APPENDIX.....-1-

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases:

<i>Abramski v. U.S.</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014).....	12
<i>Bank of Am. Nat’l Tr. & Sav. Ass’n v. 203 N. Salle St. P’ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	12
<i>Celotex Corp v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Consumer Production Safety Commissioner v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980).....	24
<i>Crooks v. Harrelson</i> , 282 U.S. 55 (1930).....	21
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	23
<i>Hartford Underwriters Inc. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	21
<i>Holy Trinity Church v. U.S.</i> , 143 U.S. 457(1892).....	21
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 517 U.S. 415 (2014).....	9, 11
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934).....	11
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989).....	8
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984).....	11
<i>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</i> , 485 U.S. 197 (1988).....	9
<i>Pepper v. Litton</i> , 308 U.S. 295 (1939).....	16

<i>U.S. v. Energy Res. Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 545 (1990).....	11
<i>U.S. v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	18, 24
<i>Wright v. Union Cent. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 273 (1937).....	24
<i>Wright v. Vinton Branch of Mountain Trust Bank of Roanoke</i> , 300 U.S. 440 (1937).....	8
